

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 08 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

CRC
8.25(b)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH VEAMATAHAU,

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. S249872

Court of Appeal
No. A150689

Superior Court Case No.
SF398877A

Deputy

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN MATEO

Honorable Barbara Mallach, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Cynthia M. Jones
SBN 226958

Avatar Legal, PC
19363 Willamette Dr. #194
West Linn, OR 97068
(858) 793-9800

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

By appointment of the Supreme Court
under the First District Appellate
Project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSING ALPRAZOLAM MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON HEARSAY IMPROPERLY CONVEYED THROUGH EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. Appellant’s Source-Based Analysis Ensures the Jury Can Test the Truth of the Matter Asserted in a Reference Source While Respondent’s Subject-Matter Based Analysis Improperly Requires the Jury to Accept the Truth Based on the Expert’s Determination	11
1. There Is No Substantial Need for a Common Law Hearsay Exception Covering Information from Sources Consulted by an Expert for a Particular Case	13
2. Appellant’s Source-Based Interpretation of the Background Knowledge Exception Meets the Reliability Test Necessary for a Common Law Hearsay Exception	16
3. Respondent’s Subject-Matter Analysis of the Background Information Exception Does Not Sufficiently Ensure Reliability to Warrant a Common Law Hearsay Exception.....	20

C. The Examples of the Distinction Between Case-Specific Facts and Expert Background Information Provided in Dicta in <i>Sanchez</i> Are Consistent with Appellant’s Source-Based Analysis of Expert Testimony	24
1. The <i>Sanchez</i> Examples Were Dicta Designed to Describe an Expert’s Proper Role and Were Not Intended to Define the Parameters of the Background Information Exception in All Situations.....	25
2. <i>Sanchez’s</i> First Example: The Accident Reconstructionist Expert and Problem with Surrogate Testimony	28
3. <i>Sanchez’s</i> Third Example: The Gang Expert and the Problem with Defining the Parameters of “Case-Specific” Facts.....	30
D. Respondent Argues Appellant Invited the Error Because the Hearsay Was Introduced in Cross-Examination	39
E. The Prosecution Did Not Present Facts Sufficient to Establish the Admissibility of the Database Per the Hearsay Exception in Section 1340	42
F. Appellant’s Conviction Must Be Reversed Because the Only Ground for the Expert’s Opinion that the Pills Contained Alprazolam Was Inadmissible Hearsay	44

II. THE EVIDENCE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF ALPRAZOLAM BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THE PILLS HE POSSESSED WERE LEGITIMATLY PRODUCED	47
III. CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	52
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....	45
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 449 [129 S.Ct. 1769, 1773, 173 L.Ed.2d 701].....	46
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177].....	25
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F. 1013.....	22
<i>Geffcken v. D’Andrea</i> (2006) 167 Cal.App.4th 1298	48
<i>In re Cindy L.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 15	12, 15, 16
<i>In re I.C.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869.....	11, 12, 16
<i>People v. Bowers</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 722	46
<i>People v. Franzen</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1193	44
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 225	19
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24.....	22
<i>People v. Mooring</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 928.....	42
<i>People v. Redrick</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 282.....	33
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tripp</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 951.....	33
<i>People v. Veamatahau</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 68.....	30
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	45
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1038	33
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 537	48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674].....	45

STATUTES

Evidence Code section 402.....17
Evidence Code section 720.....17
Evidence Code section 721.....18
Evidence Code section 1200.....11
Health and Safety Code section 113757
Penal Code section 186.2232
